
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

    Agenda Item C 

September 9, 2019 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Arbor Master Tree Service, Inc., for tree clearing 

related to the Flint/Bond Street and Crescent Boulevard projects, in the amount of 

$4,741.78, plus interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $   1,981.89  Crescent Blvd 

$   2,759.89  Flint/Bond Street 

$   4,741.78  Total 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 5,784,388.00  Crescent Blvd (FY 2018-19 Budget) 

$   226,865.00  Flint/Bond Street (FY 2018-19 Budget) 

$ 6,011,253.50   Total 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-202.00-865.260 Crescent Blvd

203-203.00-865.261 Flint/Bond Street

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION: This project was a pre-emptive task of clearing the trees and 

vegetation for the final two phases of the “ring road” – Flint/Bond Street (southwest 

quadrant) and Crescent Boulevard (northwest quadrant). The “ring road” is included in 

the City’s Master Plan around the intersection of Novi Road and Grand River Avenue to 

improve motorist safety, relieve traffic congestion and provide access to vacant land that 

does not have frontage on either Grand River Avenue or Novi Road. Crescent Boulevard 

includes a 1,050 foot long, four-lane boulevard connecting Novi Road and Grand River 

Avenue in the northwest quadrant of the intersection and a 650-foot long industrial spur 

road. Trees and vegetation clearing also occurred along the future limits of the proposed 

industrial spur road. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the February 11, 2019 City 

Council meeting to Arbor Master Tree Service, Inc., in the amount of $85,762.50. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, AECOM-Great 

Lakes, to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $4,741.78 due to the 

Contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 2, attached).  The City Attorney reviewed the 

documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (August 20, 2019). There were 

two (2) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in an overall increase of 

$7,010.50 to the construction contract, or 8.2% over the awarded amount. The approved 

change orders resulted in a final contract price of $92,773.00. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Arbor Master Tree Service, Inc., for 

tree clearing related to the Flint/Bond Street and Crescent Boulevard projects, in the 

amount of $4,741.78, plus interest earned on retainage. 



(Fu
tur

e C
res

ce
nt 

Blv
d)

(Future Industrial Spur)

No
vi 

Rd

Grand River Ave

Cl
ar

k S
t

Eleven Mile Rd

Paul Bunyan Dr

Flint Street (Bond Street)

Crescent B
lvd

Main St

Ad
ell

Ce
nte

r D
r

Six
th 

Ga
te

Wh
ipp

le

Trans X Rd

Marlson Ave

0 210 420 630105
Feet

1 inch = 504 feet I

Map Author: Joseph Akers
Date: January 7, 2019
Project: Clearing of Flint and Crescent
Version: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

Clearing of Flint Street and Crescent Boulevard
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi
Limits of Clearing



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
 August 20, 2019 
 
 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: Flint St. & Crescent Blvd. Clearing – Arbor Master Tree Service, Inc. 
 Closing Documents  
 

Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Flint St. & Crescent Blvd. Clearing 
Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Waiver of Lien 
3. Maintenance Bond 

 
It is our understanding that there were no subcontractors on this project and therefore a 
Contractor’s Sworn Statement and Consent of Surety to Final Payment have not been required. 
Additionally, although a Maintenance Bond was not required since there is no improvement to 
warranty, a Maintenance Bond was provided in any event.  The closing documents appear to be 
in order.  The Contractor will be required to provide its full unconditional waiver of lien in exchange 
for the final payment.  Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to 
this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 
 Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer  
 Ben Croy, City Engineer  
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works 

Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 




















